

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHRISTOPHER A. WOODS, LINDA CREED,  
TYLER RIBERIO,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION / AFSCME  
LOCAL 52, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL SUHR  
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB  
LIBERTY JUSTICE  
CENTER  
141 W Jackson Blvd.  
Suite 1065  
Chicago, IL 60604  
  
*Counsel for Petitioners  
Creed and Riberio*

WILLIAM MESSENGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
W. JAMES YOUNG  
ALYSSA K. HAZELWOOD  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Rd.,  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
wlm@nrtw.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Legal background .....	2
B. Alaska attempts to comply with <i>Janus</i> ' waiver requirement .....	6
C. Proceedings below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I.    This Petition Presents a Unique Vehicle to Reaffirm <i>Janus</i> ' Waiver Requirement. ....	14
II.   The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts with <i>Janus</i> .....	16
A. <i>Janus</i> held that states and unions need clear and compelling evidence of a constitutional waiver to seize union dues from employees .....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit defied <i>Janus</i> by substi- tuting a lesser contract standard for the waiver standard this Court required.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
C. <i>Janus</i> requires reversal of the lower courts’ decisions because petitioners did not waive their First Amendment rights.....	23
D. The Ninth Circuit’s state action and state actor holdings conflict with this Court’s precedents and Seventh Circuit case law.....	25
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Woods v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n / AFSCME Local 52</i> , No. 20-35954 (Aug. 11, 2021) .....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Creed v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n / AFSCME Local 52</i> , No. 20-35743 (Aug. 16, 2021) .....	App-2
Appendix C	
Order, United States District Court for the District of Alaska, <i>Woods v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n / AFSCME Local 52</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (Oct. 27, 2020).....	App-3
Appendix D	
Judgment, United States District Court for the District of Alaska, <i>Woods v. Alaska</i>	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State Emps. Ass’n / AFSCME Local 52</i> , 3:20-cv-0074 (Nov. 2, 2020).....	App-22
Appendix E	
Order, United States District Court for the District of Alaska, <i>Creed v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n / AFSCME Local 52</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 518 (July 15, 2020) .....	App-24
Appendix F	
Order, United States District Court for the District of Alaska, <i>Creed v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n / AFSCME Local 52</i> , 3:20-cv- 0065 (Aug. 4, 2020) .....	App-49
Appendix G	
Judgment, United States District Court for the District of Alaska, <i>Creed v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n / AFSCME Local 52</i> , 3:20-cv-0065 (Aug. 13, 2020).....	App-51
Appendix H	
<i>First Amendment Rts. and Union Due De- ductions and Fees</i> , Alaska Att’y Gen. Op. (Aug. 26, 2019) .....	App-53
Appendix I	
<i>Administrative Order No. 312</i> , Governor of Alaska (Alaska Gov. Sept. 26, 2019) .....	App-73
Appendix J	
Final Judgment, <i>State of Alaska v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n / AFSCME Local 52</i> , No. 3AN-19-9971 (Alaska Superior Ct. Aug. 4, 2021) .....	App-79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1991).....	26
<i>Allen v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n AFSCME</i> , <i>Local 11</i> , No. 2:19-cv-3709, 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020).....	4
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Teachers Union No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	26
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	16, 18
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	18
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	25
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	18, 27
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	17, 26
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 497 (D. Minn. 2021) .....	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490, 492 (7th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	16, 18
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	16, 25
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	23
<i>Savas v. Cal. State L. Enf’t Agency</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (S.D. Cal. 2020) .....	4
<i>Sniadach v. Fam. Fin. Corp</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	27
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	18, 24, 32
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	31



**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Weyandt v. Pa. State Corr. Officers Ass’n</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1018, 2019 WL 5191103 M.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2019).....	4
 <b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12, 27, 32
State Statutes	
Alaska Stat. § 23.40.220 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov’t Code § 1157.12 .....	4
Cal. Educ. Code § 45060.....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-50-1111(2).....	4
Conn. Publ. Act No. 21-25, §§ 1(a)(i–j) .....	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1304 .....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 89-4(c).....	4
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 315/6(f).....	4
Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6(c)(3) .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch.180 § 17A .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 288.505(1)(b) .....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:14-15.9e .....	4
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 208(1)(b) .....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(6).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.80.100(d).....	4
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, 2 <i>Papers</i> of <i>Thomas Jefferson</i> 545 (J. Boyd ed. 1950) .....	31
Affirming Lab. Rts. and Obligations in Pub. Work- places, Cal. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated) .....	3

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Affirming Lab. Rts. and Obligations in Pub. Work-places, Mass. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated) .....	3
Affirming Lab. Rts. and Obligations in Pub. Work-places, Or. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated) .....	3
Affirming Lab. Rts. and Obligations in Pub. Work-places, Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated).....	3
Application of the U.S. Supreme Court’s <i>Janus</i> Decision to Pub. Emp. Payroll Deductions for Emp. Org. Membership Fees and Dues, Att’y Gen. of Tex., Op. No. KP-0310, 2020 WL 7237859 (May 31, 2020) .....	5
Barry T. Hirsch & David A. Macpherson, <i>Union Membership and Coverage Database from the Current Population Survey: Note</i> , 56 Indus. & Labor Rels. Rev. (2003).....	29
Guidance for Pub. Emps., N.Y. Dep’t of Lab. (undated) .....	3
Guidance on the Rts. and Responsibilities of Pub. Emps. Following <i>Janus</i> , Pa. Att’y. Gen. Op. (undated) .....	3
Guidance Regarding Rts. and Duties of Pub. Emps. after <i>Janus</i> , Ill. Att’y Gen. Op. (July 19, 2018).....	3
Guidance Regarding the Rts. and Duties of Pub. Emps. After <i>Janus</i> , Conn. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated) .....	3
Guidance on the Rts. and Duties of Pub. Emps. After <i>Janus</i> , Md. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated) .....	3

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Payroll Deductions for Pub. Sector Emps., Ind. Att’y Gen. Op., 2020 WL 4209604 (June 17, 2020).....	5
Pub. Lab. Rts. and Obligations Following <i>Janus</i> , Vt. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated) .....	3
Pub. Sector Emps. After <i>Janus</i> , N.M. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated).....	3
